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FINAL. ORDER

THIS MATTER came before the Beard of Medicine (Beard)
pursuant to Seection 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, on October 7,
1989, in Tampa, Florida, for consideration of a Stipulation
{attached herete as Exhibit A) entered into between the parties
in: the above-styled case. Upon consideration of the Stipulation,
theé documents submitted in support thereof, -the arguments of the
Par;;hé, wod welny viherwlise advised in Che premises,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Stipulation as
submitted be and' ies hereby approved and adopted in tote and
incorporated by reference herein. Accordingly, the pérties shall
adhere to and abide by 2ll of the terms and conditions of the
S5t i-pu._l ation.

This Order takes effect upon filing with the Clerk mf.thg

Department .




DONE AND ORDERED this i day of ; 1989,

/ BOARD OF MEDICINE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Order has been provided by certified mail to Arthur

Charles Rosenblatt, M.D., Route 3, 1606 Highway 64 west,

H&uehulﬁ, Fleorida 33873, and by interoffice delivery to Larry G.

Me?herabn} JIr., Attorney at Law, Department of Professional

.‘ﬂggulatinn, Northwood Centre, 1%40 North Monroe Street,

 Tallshassee, Florida 32399-0792, at or before 5:00 P.M., this
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MAIL RECEIVED

: AUG 181988
STATE OF FLORIDA i
CEFARTHMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

DEEARTMEHT OF PROFESSTONAL
REGULATION,

Pétitioner, g
DOAH CASE NO. B9-2525

Vs, DPR CABE NO. 0100515

ARTHUR CHARLES ROSENBLATT,; M.D.,

Respondent .

STIPULATION
Arthur  Charles Rosenblatt, M.D.,; referred Lo as
iﬁéﬁpmndent, and the Department of Professional Regulation,
Eéferfed to as Department, stipulate and. agree to the
fbllawing joint Stipulation and Final Crder of the Board of
' Medicine, referred to as Board, incorporating this Stipulation
and agreement in this case.
STIPULATED FACTS
2 At all times material to this matter, Respondent
wag a licensed physician in the State of Florida having been
issued license number ME 0049592,
2k IREE@Qndént was charged by an Administrative
Complaint filed by the Department and prcp&xly.sazved upon
Respondent witﬁ violations of Chapter 458, Florida Statutes,
and  the rules enacted pursuant thereto.

A true and correct

copy ©f the Administrative Complaint is attached and

;inﬁﬁrﬁar&ted'by reference a8 Exhibit .
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3. ' Respondent neither admits ner denies the
allegations of fact contained in the  Administrative Complaint
attached as Exhibit A.

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent, in = his- capaeity as a Licensed

physician, admits that in such capacity he is subject to the
“provisions 'of Chapters 455 and 458, Florida Statutes, and the
jurisdiction of the Department and the Board.

A Respondent  admits that the facts set forth in the
Administrative Complaint, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", if
proven, constitute vioclations of Chapter 458, Florida
Statutes, as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

i R Respondent shall not in the future vielate Chapters
455, 458 and 893, Flerida Statutes, or the rules promulgated
pursuant theret.n.

2. The Respondent shall receive a reprimand from the
Board of Medicine

3 Effective on the date of the filing of the Final
Order incorperating the terms of this Stipulation,
REﬁp@ndenﬁ's lic¢ense to practice medicine shall be blaced on
probation for a period of three (3) years, to run concurrently
with the probationary ‘period included in the Final Order of
the Board of Medicine, filed April 19, 1989. The terms and

¢an§itioﬁﬂ.of probation shall dinclude:
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2. Respondent 'shall comply with all state and

fedéral statutes, rules and regilations pertaining te the
practice of 'medicine, including Chapters 455, 458, and 893,
'Florida Statutes, and Rule 21M, Florida Administrative Code.

b. Hesﬁbﬁdeﬂt shall appear - before the Board's
designated probationer's committee at the first meeting after
s&id probation commences, at the last m&gting of the Board's
qﬁgiqnatéd: ?rﬂbaticner's committee preceding terﬁinatinn of
-ﬁhé probation, guarterly and at such other times as requested
"by the Board's probationer's committee., Féilure-ﬂf Respondent
te- appear"as requested ‘or directed shall be considered a
violation of the terms of this Stipulation, and shall subject
the Respondent to disciplinary action.

¢, In the event the Respondent. leaves the State of
Flﬁﬂida:far a pgrimd of thirty days eor more or otherwise does
jéﬂt eﬁQ&QE'in the active practice of mediecine in the State of
F-_lai’:‘iﬁ%af then certain provisions of Respondent's probation
{and oniy, those provisions of said probation) shall be tolled
as-enﬁmérated below and shall remain in a tulléd status. until
.ﬁeﬁpcndent retﬂ:ﬁs'£D active practice in the State of Florida.
Respondent must'keép current residence and business.addresses
. On file with the Board. Respondent shall notify the Board
within ten (10) days' of any changes  of said addresses.
Furthermore, Respondent shall notify the Board within ten (10)
gQays_in the avéﬁt that Respondent leaves the active practice
df1meﬂicine in Florida.
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" dla In the event that Respondent leaves the active
practice of medicine in this state for a peried of thirty days
or more, the follewing provisions of his probation shall be

tolled:y

1. " The time period of probation shall be
Lolled.

2 The provisions regarding preparation of
invésflgative reports detailing compliance with this
ftipulation shall be tolled. GSee paragraphs 3g below.

3. The community service reguirements detailed
iﬁ paragraph 3i beiow shall be tolled.

e. .In the event that Respondent leaves the active
practice of medicine for a period of one year or more, the
Probationers' Committee may reguire Respondent o appear
before the Probationers' Committee and demonstrate his ability
tc.pgactice medicine with skill and safety to patients prior
o reéﬂming the practice of medicine in this State.

£. Hespondent shali. Submit guarverly reports, in
affidavit fcrm, the .contents of which shall be specified by

the Bpard. The reports shall include:

. Brief statement of  why physician is on
probation.

if. Description of practice lecation.

1ii. Describe current practice (type and

Egmpqsition].
iv, Brief statement of compliance with
g.fu7)053
prebaticnary terms. .
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V. Copy of a telephone leg maintained by
Respondent of all calls received at his residence from any
hospital concerning the care, treatment or status of his
patients.

g. Respondent understands that during the course of
Lae  prebation guarterly reports shall be prepared by
investigators with the Department detailing Respondent's
compliance with the terms and conditions of this probation.
Resporident waives confidentiality of these reports as to the
Departmeéent only so that the Board may review these reports.

h. Respondent shall comply with all of the terms
and.¢¢nditians of the Stipulation.

i. ‘Respondent shall perform thirty (30) hours of
community service in a net-for profit setting, outside of the
physician's office, per year. Community service shall consist
of medical service without fee for the good of the people of
‘the State of Florida. Respondent shall submit a written plan
for.péiiurmanua and completion of the communily service to the
prcﬁatimnex'é committee for approval prior to performance of
sai& community service. Affidavits detailing the community
service performed shall be filed with the Board. -

§ Respondent. shall pay all costs . necessary to
comply with the terms of the Final Order issued based on this
St:_i._p’ula-ti-i‘.:rn. Suech ¢osts include, but are not limited t.o,,. the
‘eost . of preparation of investigative. reports detailing
..qomplianée-with the terms of this Stipalation and the Board's
administrative costs directly associated Wlthljﬁ?fﬁ?f$Eﬂt s

probation, See Section-458.331(2), Florida Statutes.
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4. It is ékpressly understood that this: Stipulation is
subject to the approval of the anfd and the Department. In
this regard, the foregoing paragraphs (and only the foregoing
pamhgrayhs of the Stipulated Facts, Stipulated Conclusions of
Law and Stipulated Disposition) shall havelna forece and effect
uniess a Final Order is entered incarpﬂfating. the terms of
thig Stipulation, by the Board.

.51  Respondent shall appear before ‘the Board at the
meeting of the Board where this Stipulation is considered.
Respondent, in conjunction with the consideration of this
Stipu;ation by  the Beoard, shall respond  to guestions under
oath from the Board, Board Staff or Department Staff.

uﬁ: . Shdﬁid this Stipulation be rejected, no statement
made in furtherance of this Stipulation; by the Respondent
may be used as direct evidence against the Respondent in any
proceeding; however, such statements may be wused by the
Petitioner for impeachment only.

Ty Rasguhi:n; anc the Department zully understand that
this joint Etipulaticn and suﬁsequant Final  Order
_'iqﬁarpo'ratl'ng game will in no way ‘preclude additional
procégdings by the PRodrd and/or the Depﬁrtmént agéinst the
Respondent for acts or omissions not specifically set forth in

the Administrative Complaint attached as Exhibit “A" herein.




B ' - Upon the Eeand""s. adoptien of this Stipulatien,
Rgs#ﬁbﬁde:-jt exp‘rqs-sl-y waives all further procedural steps, and
expressly waives all rig:ﬁts to. seek Jjudicial review of er to
oﬁﬁérwise challenge or contest the wvalidity of the joeint
Stipulation of facts, conclusions of law and imposition of
discipline, an;:l. the Final Order of the Board incorporating
said 'S_t-’i_;pj.i_];ﬁ_t-iﬂn,

i fﬁﬂ'F ‘Upon the Board's add?tiﬁﬁ of this Stipulation, the
-pa_rti_?s- hereby agree that each party will bear  his own
_at_tfmrne};r"s fee.g'_ and costs resulting from prosecution and/or
defense  of 'tl;hii-sf proceeding. Respondent waives the right to
.Eee-k' ﬂng_at.tﬂr-ne_g_r's fees  or costs from the Department in
c_é:nﬁé_c‘ﬁ'igﬁ with this disciplinary proceeding.

Coliam, o mhke Stipulation is executed By the  Réspohdent for
the -purpose of aveiding further administrative action with
ré-spe':‘:t te -thi.s cause, In this regard, Réspondent authorizes
the Board = ‘to review and  examine all investi-igatii;re file
macericls concernidag Respundent prior, Lo er in .canjunctiﬁ-n
?;ri_t_h_ consideration of the Stipulation. -~ Furthermore, should
fshis."_'j@int Et-.i_pul'a-.tia-n nm£ be accepted by the Board, it is
agreed that presentation to and k:r:msi.-dera‘tir:m-. of this
Stipulation and other documents and matters. by the Beard shall

net unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or any of its

200009



APPROVED this f-ﬁz“{\day of

Larry Gonzalez
Secretary

_ah)(

-

By- Stephanie A. Daniel
A Chief Attorney
Medice]l Sectibn

LGM /mkh
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSTONAL REGUIATION
BOARD OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMEHT OF PRDFEESIOHRL
REGULATION,

Petitidﬁer,
DPR CASE NOS. 0100515
TS .

'ARTHUR CHARLES ROSENBLATT,

Respondent.

/

COMES NOW the Petitioner, Department of Professional
Regulation, hﬂreiﬂafter referred to as "Petitioner™, and files
this Administrative Complaint before the Board of Medicine
ag&imst-ﬂrthﬁr . Rosenblatt, M.D., hereinafter referred to as
*EEspDndent", aﬁd alleges:

b5 Petitioner is the state agency charged with
réguiating the practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.30,
Florida Statutes; Chapter 455, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458,
Florida Statutes.

| 2} EEépandent is and has been at all times material
ﬁgtétn.a licensed physician in the State of Florida, having been
issﬁéd license number ME 0049592. Respondernt's. last known
aﬂﬁreﬁs is Route 3, 1606 Highway 64 West, Wauchula, Florida
33873

3. On or about April 27, 1988, at eor about 12:50 a:m.,
“Patient #1 was biwught to tha-em&rgency rogm at Hardes Memorial

Hgspltal with status epilepticus and high Epvex

UJUIZ
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4. Patient #1's symptoms represented an absolute
medical emergency.
Sy The emergency room physician on duty called the i
_ Respondent because the Respondent had previously treated patient o

#1 gﬁg_sta£UE Epiiépﬁicus and the Respondent tﬁstrueted the
Emsrgeﬁcy room physician to admit paﬁiant #1 té the c¢oma unit and
put p&tient #1 on Respondent's service.

‘6. ' Respondent was patient #1's treating physikcian.

7. At or about 4 a.m., patient #i:Wﬁﬁ transferred to
the inmenaivgfﬂafe.unit (.. ULY frem tha_cema unit after the
eﬁérgency'rcnm-Phygician.had spoken with Réﬁébﬂ&&ﬂﬁ concerning
said transfer. |

8. Hardee Memorial Hospital's Medical Sﬁaff rules
require a treﬂtiﬁg.ﬁhyéician to attend to his I.C.U. patient
within ‘two hours following admission to the unit. .

9.. Respondent did not arrive at the hespital until at
- pfqabﬁgp:ﬂJSﬂ'anm. ﬁn_cr about April 27, 1988, approximately 9-10
hours sdhseguent to admissioi.

COUNT ONE
10. Petitioner realleges and incqrp@ﬂateé paragraphs one
(1) through nine (9) as if fully set ferth above.

.111 Respondent fajiled to practice mediﬂine with an
aqceptﬂble level of care, skill, and treatment in that Résponﬂenz
_faiied to attend his I[.C.U. patient #1 within the two-hour time
_Iimi;_establishe&lby the hospital and, in fact, was not even

présent to.treat patient #1 within that critical period of time.

5000 3



o b Based on the foregoing, Respondent wvioclated section
4&3.331{1;{tj, Florida Statutes, by failing to practice medicine
with that level of care, skill, and treaktment which is recognized
b?:a-reaﬁqnably prudent similar physician as being acceptable
uﬁﬁér similar conditions and circumstances.

“CUNT THC

13.  Petitioner realleges and inﬁérpurﬁtés paragraphs one

(1) through nine (9) and eleven (1ll) as if fully set forth above.

| 14.. Rﬂsénndenf failed to keep ﬁritﬁeﬁ.medical records
justifying the course of treatment of the patient including, but
not iimrted to the following: Respondent by failing to appear at
the-heospital uﬁti; approximately 9-10 hours af@ar his patient was
'admitted'EEh-th iuétify the course of the patient's treatment
within this time period.

L5, Based on the preceding allegations, Respondent
violated Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes, by failing to
keep_written-medical records justifying the course of treatment
ﬁf'rhe.paffnnt, including . but not 1imit&d-to,'péfient'hiSEories,
Examinatién, and test results.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests the Board
of Medicine enter an Order imposing one or more of the following
penalties: revocation or suspensic. of the Respondent's license,
restric£ipn of the Respendent's practice, imposition of an

administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement of the

U809 4
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Respondent orn probation, and/or any other relief that the Beard

deems appropriate.

STGNED this < IFhA_

COUNSEL. FOR PEPARTMENT:

~ Don A, Hymarn
Senior Attorney
Cepartment of Professional

- Regulation
130 Horth Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0750
{904) 488-0062

EaL /I8 gs

1/2/89
ECP:

day of Cd?ﬁLhLJQ ., 1289,

LARRY GOMNZALEZ
Secretary

aa K0
By: GStephanie A. Daniel
Chief Medical Attorney

Py L-E B

23artment of Frofessional Regulation
ARENCY SLESK

FlG__

CATE Gl L+ 8 7

r

CLERK

GGUU;S




